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MR. SPBAKER : O.nly ope que,lioo;
DO (a) and (b).

SURIMATI OBETA MUKHERJEE:
Sit, you would bave noticed tbat tbese days I do not ask maoy questions.

SHRI BASUDEB ACRARIA : You also kindly take a liberal view.

MR. SPEAKER : I am too liberal; that is why, I have allowed 50 many questions.

SURI S. JAIPAL REDDY: We want the Spraker to be liberal.

MR. SPEAKER : I have been liberal always. Nothing could be more liberal.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Do not say (a) and (b); put a compound question.

SHRIMATI OBETA MUKHERJEE:
I take the advice of my illustrious senior.

Tbe Government ~ays tbat it is takioa a liberal view. At the sadle time. tbere are certain norms laid down. Firstly. I would like to know if you bave changed the Dorms already. If so. why is it not in writing? Secondly, bow much time does it normally take for sucb applications to be reviewed and tbe answers to be liven? How much time was taken in tbe case of Sbri Madhavrao Scindia ?

SHRI BRAUMA DUTY: Norms have not been changed. but we are lakina a liberal view in order to protect our financial interest abroad ... (Interruptions)

MR SPEAKER: Please do not interrupt.

(1m f"rrupllons)

SHRJ BRAHMA DUTY: I have given you volumes of names; do not sianle out a particular persoD. You caDDot down my voice.

( Tran,/allon]

MR. SPEAKER : Tbis is wronl. Let him say what he wants to. Why do you quarrel? Let bim complete wbat bo baa to Slf.

SHRI BRAHMA DUTT : I am trying to live you all information.

[ Translation]

MR. SPEA RER: I don't kDOW from where they have acquired tbis habit of interrupting.

(En,ll,h]

Tbis is very bad.

(Interruption')

SHRI BRAHMA DUTT: When the applications are in process, generally these. are processed in time. He ceased to be a director there and, therefore, tbis be como irrelevant ••• (Interruptions).

SHRI CHANDRA PRATAP NARAIN
SINGH : I just want a clarification from tbe Minister. The Minister just now said tbat accordiog to rule& aod laws of tbo country, technically it is wrong. but to promote investments abroad, we want to be liberal. Is it within the rules of the Government of India or not ?

SHal BRAHMA DUrT: Technically, a permission is required, but we have beeD taking a liberal view .•. (Interrupt/ow)

MR. SPEAKER: He bas replied whatever be could.

SHRI BRAHMA DUTT : The first is to protect our in \ estmenls abroad previous to tbis law and tbe second is to promote joint ventures and subsidiaries abroad.
Lastely I submit that about tbe directorship there is a dlsDute. The directors say tbat it is associatioD. and tbey do not come within tbe purview of Sections 27. but we maintain tbat they come within tbe purview of tbat. No cilurt of law bas yet decided, but it bas bean our policy to allow directorship libelall,.

Budget SYltem

·741. SHRI HUSSAIN DALWAI :
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) wbetber budsct s)'stem of UOiOD
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Government is based on Macro· economic Policy Environment; and

(b) if so, the salient features thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS AND MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SURI BRAHMA DUTT) : (a) and (b).
The Budget of the Union Government is formulated on the basis of the prevailing economic conditions, the objectives of economic policy and their priorities as decided upon for the ensuritlg year. The alient features of the economic situation which are normally taken into acc('unt in the formulation of tbe Budget, are contained In the pre-budget Economic Survey which
i. presented to Parliament, and which depicts the macro-economic policy environment.

SHRI HUSSAIN DALWAI: Sir, the lI'owth rate of tbe country in eigbt~1 was bardly S per cent. In 1985 it has gone to 22 per cent. Is it because of the sound and responsive economic policy adopted by Government? If so, what are tbe reforms adoptead by Government for ensuring tbis lood achievement 1

SHRI BRAHMA DUTT: Tbe Long
Term Fiscal Policy and the formulation of this Budget have been in the direction to which the bon. member is pointing out.
Through this Budget, we are trying to promote savinls; we are livil.g incentives for housing; we are giving inceptives for accelerating the growtb of capital good~

IndustrIes so tbat tbere can be more production; and we are giving a thrust to tbe Ne\JI Belucation Policy in order to improve the quality of our manpower, which is tbe basic input. Also, protection to workers bas been provided. Tbese are the main social objectives which will lead to further growth as well as maintenance of growth rate.

SHRI ANANDA GAJAPATHI RAJU:
Mr. Speaker Sir, tbe answer aiven by tbe Minister carries only tbe macro-economic variables. but not tbe micro·economic variable,. In this connection, I would like to ask tbe Minister whether tbe interest rates on the banks ba ve been reduced and die term 01 tbe blot depolit. .ro beio, decreased io order to lOt ruod. to finaDco tbe Don-plan expenditure 01 the Government.
Tbe biIJ market which has been created and other institutions and Instruments tbat are created are mainly to get funds for tbe Government, in addition to tbe revenue account. So, are they spending out of capital account what tbey ouabt to spend out of the revenue account ?

SHRI BRAHMA DUrT: No Sir.
While announcing tbe change in the rates of interest, I have g,ven our objectives on that.
The main objective is tbat tbe funds should not be blocked for a Jonger period and tbose funds should be available to both industrial and agricultural sectors at a reduced rate. We are not usin. those capital funds for revenue expecditure.

SHRI SRIBALLAV PANIGRAHI: Sir,
I would like to know from the hon. Minister through you wbetber it is a fact that a lot of money or quite a sizable quantity of sums provided in the Budget rem a in unspent becau~e by the time the Budget is passed and different formalities are gone through and the funds reat.h tbe spot or the field for developmental work, monsoon arrives and tbe real working period gets reduced to 6 to 7 montbs in a year. )n view of this. I would like to know whether there is any proposal for changing the Bndgd/Financial Year in the pattern of agricultural year or academic year i.e. from July to June.

SHRI BRAHMA DUTT! There is no proposal to change the Budget year. But of course, the han. member bas rightly said tbat some funds remain unspent. Therefore, the hon. Prime Minister has crrated tbe Ministry of Programme Implementation and strict monitoring is being done so that the funds do not remain unspent or aet diverted.

SURI SRIBALLAV PANIGRAHI:
Sir. the L.R. Jha Committee al80 favoured a change in the financial year .••

MR. SPEAKER: No second question please.

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVBLU : Sir. between policy pronOUDCe'llents and implementation of tbe proarammes, tbere is a wide aap. With relard to our Budget SYI,om. J want to rai,o a very peniooot question. We are unable to .peod whatever money is allocated in one yeat Budaet because we are letting ooly four to five months to spend. The Central and State Governments are unable to spend the money wbolly. So, we are surrendering tb. money to the Government. Tbat is tbe system whicb is being followed now. Even tbe economists and jurists also bave recently suggested to the Government tbat instead of tbe one-year budget, we can have a two-year budget. Supposing a two-year Budget is anowed-or you are go ins to bave it-the term of tbe parliamentarians also can be raised from five to six years. Tbat is tbe suggestion made by the jurists and economists. (Interruptions) Is tbere any proposal to have a two-year budget system. and the extension of the term of parliamentarians from S to 6 years ?

SHRI BRAHMA DUTT: The hon.
Member has asked a very interesting question ...

MR. SPEAKER: Do you approve of it ?

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: It is all the better. coming as it does, from the AIADMK.

SHRI BRAHMA DUTT: It is a very interesting question. We already have a notional budget in the shape of tbe five-year
Plan.

As far as the spending capacity is concerned. I bad the honour to be tbe Finance Minister of the biggest State of U.P. for five years, and I bad no difficulty in spending money ... (Interruptions) Just a minute ...
I am not copying a particular Slate where deficit financing was resorted to, and tbe mODey was not spent on tbese programmes. We spent the full amount of mODey. rather more mODey for Plan expenditure, and did not incur any deficit financing.
It depends on what type of Finance Minister tbey have got in their States.

. [TraM/otto"}

SHRI G IRDHARI LAL VYAS: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, the bOD. Minister has just stated tbat a new Ministry caned the MIDistry of Prolramme ImplementatioD has beon ostabUabcd b)' ,be HOD, Prime Mini"cr

(or monitorio. purposes. 10 ,hi. connection, tbe bOD. Member and otbers have also submitted that tbe work on budgeted scbemes start after 3 or 4 months after the Budget is prescnted and the funds lapse. I want 10 know whether the Programme ImpJemeota. tioD Ministry bas taken aDY steps to check this under-utilisation of funds? Have you been informed in tbis relard? Has the Ministry made any recommendations for living priority to certain [biogs so that programmes are implemented properly?
Has it furnished any sucb report?

SHRI BRAHMA DUTT : The hone
Member may be aware tbat tbe aforesaid Ministry was set up only a year ago but it is working regularl), and has liven several valuable suggestions. However. wbenever a new economic policy or a new system is adopted, it takes time to be fuHy effective.
But it has certainly made ao impact.
Reports come in regularly. specially in regard to our major projects, and we enquire from the concerned Departments before sanctioning fresh funds whether tbe earlier allocations have been spent?

(Interruption,)

SHRI GIRDHARI LAL VYAS: Have they furnisbtd any report in this regard ?

(Interruptions)

(E"gllsh)

Development of Process Technology for Extraction of Metal from

Polymetallic Nodules

*743. SHRI BRAJAMOHAN
MOHANTY : WiJl tbe PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether process technology for the economic extraction of metal values from polymeta1lic nodules found in tbe sea~d bas beeD developed in the country;

(b) if so, the details tbereof;

(c) if not. whether any steps are proposed to be taken in that direction;

(d) whether personnel with requisite training for cover disigning. enlineeriDI and eOQS\lI,.nc)' sorvices io nodule mioin"

